
DATE:  April 15, 2021

TOPIC: GSF USA, Inc. Cleaning Services 2021-22

PREPARED BY: Courtney Whited

Recommended for:
☒ Action

☒ Discussion

☒ Information

Purpose/Background:
The Board approves all contracts and expenditures over $10,000. GSF USA has provided outstanding custodial 

services ever since the initial term of the contract in 2019-20. Their team has continued to perform at a high 

standard throughout the last year when the Pandemic developed. The annual amount for cleaning services 

from August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022 is based on a 2.5% increase over the prior year. Legal Counsel 

reviewed the amendment, performed a revision, and GSF USA signed off on this final version.

Changes did not materially affect the substance of the Agreement. They can be summarized as follows:

● Removed the references to a “Master Services Agreement” or “Amendment #1”.  The first two years were 

presented essentially as standalone individual Agreements, both of which incorporated the original bid for 

purposes of specifications. 

● Included the dates of the first two documents and left the language in place to treat all of these as 

essentially one continuous “Agreement,” however.

● Changed the date of this document to the May Board meeting.

● Added a new Section C which incorporates the prior bid package and its terms on scope, insurance, 

liability, indemnification, etc.  This language appeared in both of the prior documents as well.

GSF also provided a 2021-22 contract plus an additional two year extension for informational purposes only.

Fiscal Impact:
$435,640.39

Recommendation:
It is the Administrative recommendation that the Finance Committee concurs to recommend to the Board of 

Education to accept the amendment as presented for GSF USA custodial services in the amount of $435,640.39 

to begin August 1, 2021 and end July 31, 2022.

Executive Summary
Finance Committee Meeting


